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Shopify Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)
Expressed in US $000’s except share amounts

As at 
September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Note $ $
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 243,421 141,677
Marketable securities 4 1,334,804 796,362
Trade and other receivables, net 5 35,799 21,939
Merchant cash advances receivable, net 6 99,518 47,101
Other current assets 23,444 18,598

1,736,986 1,025,677
Long-term assets
Property and equipment, net 55,754 50,360
Intangible assets, net 26,060 17,210
Goodwill 7 22,894 20,317

104,708 87,887
Total assets 1,841,694 1,113,564
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 107,839 62,576
Current portion of deferred revenue 5 36,987 30,694
Current portion of lease incentives 2,121 1,484

146,947 94,754
Long-term liabilities
Deferred revenue 5 1,744 1,352
Lease incentives 19,605 14,970
Deferred tax liability 1,320 1,388

22,669 17,710
Commitments and contingencies 9

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock, unlimited Class A subordinate voting shares authorized,

94,487,350 and 87,067,604 issued and outstanding; unlimited Class B
multiple voting shares authorized, 12,481,600 and 12,810,084 issued
and outstanding 10 1,794,013 1,077,477

Additional paid-in capital 66,004 43,392
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 11 (1,696) 3,435
Accumulated deficit (186,243) (123,204)
Total shareholders’ equity 1,672,078 1,001,100

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,841,694 1,113,564

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Shopify Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(unaudited)
Expressed in US $000’s, except share and per share amounts

Three months ended Nine months ended
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017

Note $ $ $ $
Revenues

Subscription solutions 120,517 82,435 331,436 216,113
Merchant solutions 149,547 89,021 397,931 234,377

270,064 171,456 729,367 450,490
Cost of revenues

Subscription solutions 26,600 15,458 74,284 41,400
Merchant solutions 93,737 55,971 244,559 149,982

120,337 71,429 318,843 191,382
Gross profit 149,727 100,027 410,524 259,108
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 91,635 58,314 254,906 158,520
Research and development 61,629 36,350 163,650 95,658
General and administrative 27,831 18,039 74,430 47,974

Total operating expenses 181,095 112,703 492,986 302,152
Loss from operations (31,368) (12,676) (82,462) (43,044)
Other income

Interest income, net 8,078 2,734 20,171 4,884
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 106 562 (748) 1,152

8,184 3,296 19,423 6,036
Net loss (23,184) (9,380) (63,039) (37,008)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Unrealized gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 11 6,101 2,604 (5,131) 8,672
Comprehensive loss (17,083) (6,776) (68,170) (28,336)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable
to shareholders 12 $ (0.22) $ (0.09) $ (0.60) $ (0.39)

Weighted average shares used to compute basic
and diluted net loss per share attributable to
shareholders 12 106,647,222 98,777,975 104,976,730 94,502,097

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Shopify Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

(unaudited)
Expressed in US $000’s except share amounts

Common Stock   Additional 
Paid-In Capital

$

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

$

Accumulated 
Deficit

$
Total

$Shares Amount $

As at December 31, 2016 89,405,480 468,494 27,009 (1,818) (83,209) 410,476

Exercise of stock options 2,915,405 18,367 (7,867) — — 10,500

Stock-based compensation — — 35,225 — — 35,225

Vesting of restricted share units 626,425 17,296 (17,296) — — —

Issuance of Class A subordinate voting shares, net of
offering costs of $15,518 6,325,000 560,057 — — — 560,057

Comprehensive loss for the period — — — 8,672 (37,008) (28,336)

As at September 30, 2017 99,272,310 1,064,214 37,071 6,854 (120,217) 987,922

Common Stock   Additional
Paid-In Capital

$

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

$

Accumulated 
Deficit

$
Total

$Shares Amount $

As at December 31, 2017 99,877,688 1,077,477 43,392 3,435 (123,204) 1,001,100

Exercise of stock options 1,595,015 35,219 (12,946) — — 22,273

Stock-based compensation — — 69,891 — — 69,891

Vesting of restricted share units 696,247 34,333 (34,333) — — —

Issuance of Class A subordinate voting shares, net of 
offering costs of $10,616 4,800,000 646,984 — — — 646,984

Comprehensive loss for the period — — — (5,131) (63,039) (68,170)

As at September 30, 2018 106,968,950 1,794,013 66,004 (1,696) (186,243) 1,672,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 



5

Shopify Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)
Expressed in US $000’s

Nine months ended
September 30, 2018 September 30, 2017

Note $ $
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the period (63,039) (37,008)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:

Amortization and depreciation 21,204 15,624
Stock-based compensation 68,301 34,185
Provision for uncollectible receivables related to merchant
cash advances 5,043 2,473
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 637 (1,502)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade and other receivables (22,524) (8,701)
Merchant cash advances receivable (57,460) (40,853)
Other current assets (8,255) (2,179)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 44,203 15,193
Deferred revenue 6,685 8,862
Lease incentives 5,272 2,812

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 67 (11,094)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of marketable securities (1,689,553) (949,202)
Maturity of marketable securities 1,160,003 451,509
Acquisitions of property and equipment (20,432) (9,258)
Acquisitions of intangible assets (12,328) (2,882)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (3,718) (15,718)
Net cash used by investing activities (566,028) (525,551)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 22,273 10,500
Proceeds from public offering, net of issuance costs 10 646,984 560,057
Net cash provided by financing activities 669,257 570,557
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (1,552) 1,924
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 101,744 35,836
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of Period 141,677 84,013
Cash and cash equivalents – End of Period 243,421 119,849

Non-cash investing activities:
Acquired property and equipment remaining unpaid 989 5,055
Acquired intangible assets remaining unpaid 257 —
Capitalized stock-based compensation 1,590 1,040

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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1. Nature of Business

Shopify Inc. (“Shopify” or the “Company”) was incorporated as a Canadian corporation on September 28, 
2004.  The Company’s mission is to make commerce better for everyone. Shopify is the leading cloud-based, 
multi-channel commerce platform. The Company builds web- and mobile-based software that lets merchants 
easily set up beautiful online storefronts that are rich with retail functionality.  Merchants use the Company's 
software to run their business across all of their sales channels, including web and mobile storefronts, physical 
retail locations, social media storefronts, and marketplaces.  The Shopify platform provides merchants with 
a single view of their business and customers across all of their sales channels and enables them to manage 
products and inventory, process orders and payments, ship orders, build customer relationships and leverage 
analytics and reporting all from one integrated back office. 

The Company’s headquarters and principal place of business are in Ottawa, Canada.

2. Basis of Presentation and Consolidation 

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 
directly and indirectly held wholly owned subsidiaries.  All intercompany accounts and transactions have been 
eliminated upon consolidation. 

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been presented in United 
States dollars ("USD") and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), including the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities 
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) regarding financial reporting.  Certain information and note disclosures 
normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed 
or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations.

In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 
contain all adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of its 
financial position, results of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholders’ 
equity for the interim periods. The financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2017. The unaudited 
condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2017 was derived from the audited annual financial 
statements, but does not contain all of the footnote disclosures from the annual financial statements. 

The interim results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of 
the results expected for the full fiscal year.

3. Significant Accounting Policies 

Except for the adoption of Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which is discussed below, 
there are no other material changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies during the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2018, as compared to the significant accounting policies described in the 
Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements, in accordance with U.S. GAAP, requires management 
to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the 
date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in these condensed consolidated financial 
statements include: key judgments related to revenue recognition in determining whether the Company is the 
principal or an agent to the arrangements with merchants, and the estimated period over which contract costs 
should be amortized; estimates related to refundable tax credits; provision for uncollectible receivables related 
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to merchant cash advances and chargebacks on Shopify Payments transactions that are unrecoverable from 
merchants; recoverability of deferred tax assets; fair values of assets and liabilities acquired in business 
combinations; fair value of acquired intangible assets; capitalization of software development costs; estimated 
useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets; estimates relating to the recoverability of lease 
inducements; and assumptions used when employing the Black-Scholes valuation model to estimate the fair 
value of stock-based awards. Actual results may differ from the estimates made by management.

Revenue Recognition

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 
2014-9 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. The new accounting standards update requires an entity 
to apply a five step model to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and services to 
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange 
for those goods or services, as well as a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that would result in an entity 
providing comprehensive information about the nature, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows 
arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
issued ASU No. 2016-08, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), Principal versus Agent 
Considerations (Reporting Revenue Gross versus Net)”, updating the implementation guidance on principal 
versus agent considerations in the new revenue recognition standard. This update clarifies that an entity is a 
principal if it controls the specified good or service before that good or service is transferred to a customer. 
The update also includes indicators to assist an entity in determining whether it controls a specified good or 
service before it is transferred to the customer. In May 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-12, “Narrow-Scope 
Improvements and Practical Expedients”, which provides clarification on how to assess collectibility, present 
sales taxes, treat non-cash consideration, and account for completed and modified contracts at the time of 
transition. ASU 2016-12 also clarifies that an entity retrospectively applying the guidance in Topic 606 is not 
required to disclose the effect of the accounting change in the period of adoption. 

The Company adopted this new revenue standard effective January 1, 2018, using the full retrospective method.  
There was no impact on previously reported results. 

The most significant impact of adoption of the new revenue standard relates to the Company's accounting for 
incremental costs of obtaining a contract. Specifically, the Company is required to recognize as an asset the 
incremental sales commission costs of obtaining a contract with a merchant, if the Company expects to recover 
these costs. The contract assets are subsequently amortized on a systematic basis consistent with the pattern 
of the transfer of the good or service to which the asset relates to, which in the Company's case, is on a straight-
line basis over the estimated life of the related merchant relationship. The adoption of the new revenue standard 
did not have an impact on the timing and amount of revenue recognition, or on cash from or used in operating, 
investing, or financing activities.  

The Company's sources of revenue consist of subscription solutions and merchant solutions. The Company 
principally generates subscription solutions revenue through the sale of subscriptions to the platform. The 
Company also generates additional subscription solutions revenues from the sale of themes and apps, the 
registration of domain names, and the collection of variable platform fees. The Company generates merchant 
solutions revenue by providing additional services to merchants to increase their use of the platform. The 
majority of the Company's merchant solutions revenue is from fees earned from merchants based on their 
customer orders processed through Shopify Payments. The Company also earns merchant solutions revenue 
relating to Shopify Shipping, Shopify Capital, other transaction services and referral fees, as well as from the 
sale of Point-of-Sale (POS) hardware. Arrangements with merchants do not provide the merchants with the 
right to take possession of the software supporting the Company’s hosting platform at any time and are therefore 
accounted for as service contracts. The Company’s subscription service contracts do not provide for refunds 
or any other rights of return to merchants in the event of cancellations.  
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The Company recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised services to merchants in an amount that 
reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services by 
applying the following steps:  

• Identify the contract with a merchant;  

• Identify the performance obligations in the contract;  

• Determine the transaction price; 

• Allocate the transaction price; and  

• Recognize revenue when, or as, the Company satisfies a performance obligation. 

The Company follows the guidance provided in ASC 606-10, Principal versus Agent Considerations, for 
determining whether the Company should recognize revenue based on the gross amount billed to a merchant 
or the net amount retained. This determination is a matter of judgment that depends on the facts and 
circumstances of each arrangement. The Company recognizes revenue from Shopify Shipping and the sales 
of apps on a net basis as the Company is not primarily responsible for the fulfillment and does not have control 
of the promised service, and therefore is the agent in the arrangement with merchants. All other revenue is 
reported on a gross basis, as the Company has determined it is the principal in the arrangement.

   
 Sales taxes collected from merchants and remitted to government authorities are excluded from revenue. 

  
The Company's arrangements with merchants can include multiple services or performance obligations, which 
may consist of some or all of the Company's subscription solutions. When contracts involve various 
performance obligations, the Company evaluates whether each performance obligation is distinct and should 
be accounted for as a separate unit of accounting under Topic 606. In the case of subscription solutions, the 
Company has determined that merchants can benefit from the service on its own, and that the service being 
provided to the merchant is separately identifiable from other promises in the contract. Specifically, the 
Company considers the distinct performance obligations to be the subscription solution, custom themes, 
feature-enhancing apps and unique domain names. The total transaction price is determined at the inception 
of the contract and allocated to each performance obligation based on their relative standalone selling prices. 
In the case of merchant solutions, the transaction price for each performance obligation is based on an 
observable standalone selling price that is never bundled, therefore the relative allocation is not required. 

  
The Company determined the standalone selling price by considering its overall pricing objectives and market 
conditions. Significant pricing practices taken into consideration for our subscription solutions include 
discounting practices, the size and volume of our transactions, the customer demographic, the geographic area 
where services are sold, price lists, our go-to-market strategy, historical standalone sales and contract prices. 
The determination of standalone selling prices is made through consultation with and approval by our 
management, taking into consideration our go-to-market strategy. As the Company's go-to-market strategies 
evolve, the Company may modify its pricing practices in the future, which could result in changes in relative 
standalone selling prices. 

The Company generally receives payment from its merchants at the time of invoicing. In all other cases, 
payment terms and conditions vary by contract type, although terms generally include a requirement for 
payment within 30 days of the invoice date. In instances where timing of revenue recognition differs from the 
timing of invoicing and subsequent payment, we have determined our contracts generally do not include a 
significant financing component. 

Subscription Solutions  

Subscription revenue is recognized over time on a ratable basis over the contractual term. The contract terms 
are monthly, annual or multi-year subscription terms. Revenue recognition begins on the date that the 
Company’s service is made available to the merchant. Certain subscription contracts have a transaction price 
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that includes a variable component that is based on the merchants' volume of sales. In such cases, the Company 
uses the practical expedient that allows it to determine the transaction price and recognize revenue in the 
amount to which the Company has a right to invoice. Payments received in advance of services being rendered 
are recorded as deferred revenue and recognized ratably over time, over the requisite service period. 

Revenue from the sale of separately priced themes and apps is recognized at the time of the sale. The right to 
use domain names is also sold separately and is recognized ratably over time, over the contractual term, which 
is generally an annual term. Revenue from themes, as well as apps and domains have been classified within 
subscription solutions on the basis that they are typically sold at the time the merchant enters into the 
subscription services arrangement or because they are charged on a recurring basis.  

 
Merchant Solutions  

Revenues earned from Shopify Payments, Shopify Shipping, other transaction services, and referral fees are 
recognized at a point in time, at the time of the transaction. For the sale of POS hardware, revenue is recognized 
at a point in time, based on when ownership passes to the merchant, in accordance with the shipping terms. 
The Company earns revenue from Shopify Capital, a merchant cash advance (MCA) program for eligible 
merchants. The Company evaluates identified underwriting criteria such as, but not limited to, historical sales 
data prior to purchasing the eligible merchant's future receivables to help ensure collectibility. Under Shopify 
Capital, the Company purchases a designated amount of future receivables at a discount from the merchant, 
and the merchant remits a fixed percentage of their daily sales to the Company, until the outstanding balance 
has been fully remitted.  As cash remittances are collected by the Company, a percentage of the payment is 
applied against the merchant's receivable balance, and a percentage, which is related to the discount, is 
recognized as merchant solutions revenue.  

 
Capitalized Contract Costs 

As part of obtaining contracts with certain merchants, the Company incurs upfront costs such as sales 
commissions. The Company capitalizes these contract costs, which are subsequently amortized on a systematic 
basis consistent with the pattern of the transfer of the good or service to which the contract asset relates, which 
is generally on a straight-line basis over the estimated life of the merchant relationship. In some instances, the 
Company applies the practical expedient that allows it to determine this estimate for a portfolio of contracts 
that have similar characteristics in terms of type of service, contract term and pricing. This estimate is reviewed 
by management at the end of each reporting period as additional information becomes available. For certain 
contracts where the amortization period of the contract costs would have been one year or less, the Company 
uses the practical expedient that allows it to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining those contracts as 
an expense when incurred and not consider the time value of money. 

 Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, trade and other receivables, merchant cash 
advances receivable, and foreign exchange derivative products subject the Company to concentrations of credit 
risk. Management mitigates this risk associated with cash and cash equivalents by making deposits and entering 
into foreign exchange derivative products only with large banks and financial institutions that are considered 
to be highly credit worthy. Management mitigates the risks associated with marketable securities by adhering 
to its investment policy, which stipulates minimum rating requirements, maximum investment exposures and 
maximum maturities. Due to the Company’s diversified merchant base, there is no particular concentration 
of credit risk related to the Company’s trade and other receivables and merchant cash advances receivable. 
Trade and other receivables and merchant cash advances receivable are monitored on an ongoing basis to 
ensure timely collection of amounts.  The Company has mitigated some of the risks associated with Shopify 
Capital by entering into an agreement with a third party to insure merchant cash advances offered by Shopify 
Capital. There are no receivables from individual merchants accounting for 10% or more of revenues or 
receivables. 
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Interest Rate Risk 

Certain of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities earn interest. The Company’s trade 
and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and lease liabilities do not bear interest. The 
Company is not exposed to material interest rate risk. 

 
 Foreign Exchange Risk 

The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is primarily related to fluctuations between the Canadian 
Dollar (CAD) and the USD. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations on the revaluation of 
foreign currency assets and liabilities. The Company uses foreign exchange derivative products to manage 
the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations. By their nature, derivative financial instruments involve risk, 
including the credit risk of non-performance by counter parties. 

While the majority of the Company's revenues and cost of revenues are denominated in USD, a significant 
portion of operating expenses are incurred in CAD.  As a result, earnings are adversely affected by an increase 
in the value of the CAD relative to the USD.

The following table summarizes the effects on revenues, cost of revenues, operating expenses, and loss from 
operations of a 10% strengthening(1) of the CAD versus the USD without considering the impact of the 
Company's hedging activities and without factoring in any potential changes in demand for the Company's 
solutions as a result of changes in the CAD to USD exchange rates.

Three months ended
September 30, 2018 September 30, 2017

GAAP
Amounts As

Reported
$

Exchange 
Rate Effect (2)

$

At 10% 
Stronger 

CAD Rate (3)

$

GAAP
Amounts As

Reported
$

Exchange 
Rate Effect (2)

$

At 10% 
Stronger 

CAD Rate (3)

$

(in thousands)

Revenues 270,064 446 270,510 171,456 262 171,718

Cost of revenues (120,337) (863) (121,200) (71,429) (557) (71,986)

Operating expenses (181,095) (8,070) (189,165) (112,703) (5,051) (117,754)

Loss from operations (31,368) (8,487) (39,855) (12,676) (5,346) (18,022)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2018 September 30, 2017

GAAP
Amounts As

Reported
$

Exchange 
Rate Effect (2)

$

At 10% 
Stronger 

CAD Rate (3)

$

GAAP
Amounts As

Reported
$

Exchange 
Rate Effect (2)

$

At 10% 
Stronger 

CAD Rate (3)

$

(in thousands)

Revenues 729,367 1,186 730,553 450,490 692 451,182

Cost of revenues (318,843) (2,529) (321,372) (191,382) (1,477) (192,859)

Operating expenses (492,986) (22,572) (515,558) (302,152) (13,572) (315,724)

Loss from operations (82,462) (23,915) (106,377) (43,044) (14,357) (57,401)

(1) A 10% weakening of the CAD versus the USD would have an equal and opposite impact on our revenues, cost of revenues, operating expenses 
and loss from operations as presented in the table.
(2) Represents the increase or decrease in GAAP amounts reported resulting from a 10% strengthening in the CAD-USD foreign exchange rates.
(3) Represents the outcome that would have resulted had the CAD-USD rates in those periods been 10% stronger than they actually were, excluding 
the impact of our hedging program and without factoring in any potential changes in demand for the Company's solutions as a result of changes 
in the CAD-USD rates.
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 Accounting Pronouncements Adopted in the Period
 

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU No. 2017-04, "Intangibles - Goodwill 
and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment", which simplifies the subsequent 
measurement of goodwill and eliminates Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. The standard is effective 
for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019 but the Company opted for early adoption for the 
goodwill impairment test that was completed as of September 30, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not 
have an impact on the Company's annual goodwill impairment test because the estimated fair value of the 
reporting unit was greater than its carrying amount. 

 Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU No.  2016-02, "Leases", which 
requires a lessee to record a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability, initially measured at the 
present value of the lease payments, on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months, as 
well as the disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. The standard requires recognition in 
the statement of operations of a single lease cost, calculated so that the cost of the lease is allocated over the 
lease term, generally on a straight-line basis. This standard also requires classification of all cash payments 
within operating activities in the statement of cash flows. In July 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board issued ASU No. 2018-11, "Leases  - Targeted Improvements", which provides an additional transition 
method. In the period in which the Company adopts the new leases standard, the Company can either apply 
it retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or apply the method that does not require adjustments 
to comparative periods nor require modified disclosures in the comparative periods. The Company will adopt 
the new leasing standard as of January 1, 2019, but has not yet determined its transition method. As the lessee 
to material operating leases, the Company has determined that the adoption of this standard will have a material 
impact on its consolidated balance sheets in the form of the material addition of right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities. However, the Company has not yet quantified the impact that adoption of this standard will have 
on the consolidated financial statements. 

In August 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU No. 2018-15, "Customer's accounting 
for implementation costs incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract", which aligns 
the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement that is a service 
contract with the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-
use software. The update is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019 including interim 
periods within those periods and can be applied either retrospectively or prospectively to all implementation 
costs incurred after the date of adoption. Early adoption is permitted. The Company does not expect the 
adoption of this standard to have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements. 
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4. Financial Instruments

As at September 30, 2018, the carrying amount and fair value of the Company’s financial instruments were 
as follows:

Level 1     
$

Level 2     
$

Level 3     
$

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Assets:
Marketable securities:

U.S. term deposits 105,000 105,687 — — — —
U.S. federal bonds 244,044 244,425 — — — —
Canadian federal bonds 19,855 19,846 — — — —
Corporate bonds and commercial
paper — — 965,905 967,129 — —

Derivative assets:
Foreign exchange forward
contracts — 866 866 — —

Liabilities:
Derivative liabilities:

Foreign exchange forward
contracts — — 2,517 2,517 — —

The fair values above include accrued interest of $3,788, which is excluded from the carrying amounts. The 
accrued interest is included in Trade and other receivables in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

As at December 31, 2017, the carrying amount and fair value of the Company’s financial instruments were 
as follows: 

Level 1   
$  

Level 2
$

Level 3
$

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Assets:
Cash equivalents:

Corporate bonds and commercial
paper — — 9,965 9,965 — —

Marketable securities:
U.S. term deposits 65,000 65,284 — — — —
U.S. federal bonds 119,074 119,057 — — — —
Canadian federal bonds 19,945 19,940 — — — —
Corporate bonds and commercial
paper — — 592,343 593,554 — —

Derivative assets:
Foreign exchange forward

contracts — — 4,503 4,503 — —

Liabilities:
Derivative liabilities:

Foreign exchange forward
contracts — — 795 795 — —
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The fair values above include accrued interest of $2,015, which is excluded from the carrying amounts. The 
accrued interest is included in Trade and other receivables in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

All cash equivalents and marketable securities mature within one year of the consolidated balance sheet date. 

As at September 30, 2018 the Company held foreign exchange forward contracts to convert USD into CAD, 
with a total notional value of $227,149 (December 31, 2017 - $182,464), to fund a portion of its operations. 
The foreign exchange forward contracts have maturities of twelve months or less.  The fair value of foreign 
exchange forward contracts and corporate bonds was based upon Level 2 inputs, which included period-end 
mid-market quotations for each underlying contract as calculated by the financial institution with which the 
Company has transacted. The quotations are based on bid/ask quotations and represent the discounted future 
settlement amounts based on current market rates.  There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 during 
the nine and twelve month periods ended September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. 

 Derivative Instruments and Hedging

The Company has a hedging program to mitigate the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on future cash 
flows and earnings.  Under this program the Company has entered into foreign exchange forward contracts 
with certain financial institutions and designated those hedges as cash flow hedges.  As of September 30, 2018, 
$821 of unrealized gains and $2,517 of unrealized losses related to changes in the fair value of foreign exchange 
forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges were included in accumulated other comprehensive income 
and current assets and current liabilities, respectively, on the condensed consolidated balance sheet.  These 
amounts are expected to be reclassified into earnings over the next twelve months. In the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2018, $2,554 and $968 of realized losses, respectively, (September 30, 2017 - realized 
gains of $2,035 and $1,089) related to the maturity of foreign exchange forward contracts designated as cash 
flow hedges were included in operating expenses.  Under the current hedging program, the Company is hedging 
cash flows associated with payroll and facility costs.  

5. Contract Balances
 

When revenue is recognized, the Company records a receivable that is included in trade and other receivables 
on the consolidated balance sheet. Trade receivables and unbilled revenues, net of allowance for doubtful 
accounts, were as follows:

 
September 30, 2018

$
December 31, 2017

$
December 31, 2016

$
Unbilled revenues 10,012 7,616 2,293
Trade receivables 7,556 7,073 2,818
Other receivables 18,231 7,250 4,488
  35,799 21,939 9,599

 
The allowance for doubtful accounts reflects our best estimate of probable losses inherent in our unbilled 
revenues and trade receivables accounts. The Company determined the allowance based on known troubled 
accounts, historical experience, and other currently available evidence. 
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 Activity in the allowance for doubtful accounts was as follows:

Three months ended Nine months ended

 

September 
30, 2018

$

September 
30, 2017

$

September 
30, 2018

$

September 
30, 2017

$
Balance, beginning of the period 2,395 865 1,642 113
Bad debt expense 179 434 932 1,186
Write-offs — — — —
Balance, end of the period 2,574 1,299 2,574 1,299

Changes in deferred revenue were as follows: 

Three months ended Nine months ended

 

September 
30, 2018

$

September 
30, 2017

$

September 
30, 2018

$

September 
30, 2017

$
Balance, beginning of the period 36,663 26,896 32,046 21,086
Deferral of revenue 22,312 17,545 64,424 49,585
Recognition of deferred revenue (20,244) (14,493) (57,739) (40,723)
Balance, end of the period 38,731 29,948 38,731 29,948

Current portion 36,987 28,730
Long term portion 1,744 1,218

38,731 29,948

The opening balances of current and long-term deferred revenue were $20,164 and $922, respectively, as of 
January 1, 2017.

6. Merchant Cash Advances Receivable
 

September 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

$ $ $
Merchant cash advances (MCA) receivable, gross 102,827 49,143 12,924
Allowance for uncollectible MCA receivable (3,309) (2,042) (1,028)
Merchant cash advances receivable, net 99,518 47,101 11,896

The following table summarizes the activities of the Company’s allowance for uncollectible MCA receivable:

Three months ended Nine months ended
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017
$ $ $ $

Allowance for uncollectible MCA receivable,
beginning of the period 3,931 2,361 2,042 1,028
Provision for uncollectible MCA receivable 971 551 5,043 2,473

MCA receivable charged off (1,593) (353) (3,776) (942)
Allowance for uncollectible MCA receivable,
end of the period 3,309 2,559 3,309 2,559
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7. Goodwill 

On June 22, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Solutions Alveo Inc., a company based in 
Montreal, Canada, which developed an app that helps automate the return process for Shopify merchants.  The 
Company acquired 100 percent of the outstanding shares of Solutions Alveo Inc. The transaction was accounted 
for as a business combination resulting in $2.6 million of goodwill being added.  The operations of Solutions 
Alveo Inc. have been consolidated into the Company's results as of the acquisition date. The remainder of the 
Company's goodwill relates to previous acquisitions of various companies including, but not limited to, Oberlo 
UAB, which was acquired on April 28, 2017. Goodwill is attributable to the Company’s single reporting unit. 

The Company completed its annual impairment test of goodwill as of September 30, 2018. The Company 
exercised its option to bypass the qualitative assessment pursuant to ASC 350, Intangibles - Goodwill and 
Other, and perform a quantitative analysis. The Company determined that the consolidated business is 
represented by a single reporting unit and concluded that the estimated fair value of the reporting unit, 
determined using market capitalization, was greater than its carrying amount. 

No goodwill impairment was recognized in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 or in the year ended 
December 31, 2017.  

The gross changes in the carrying amount of goodwill as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are 
as follows:

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

  $   $  
Balance, beginning of the year 20,317 15,504
Acquisition of Solutions Alveo Inc. 2,577 —
Acquisition of Oberlo UAB — 4,813
Balance, end of the period 22,894 20,317

8. Credit Facility

The Company has a revolving credit facility with Royal Bank of Canada for $8,000 CAD.  The credit facility 
bears interest at the Royal Bank Prime Rate plus 0.30%.  As at September 30, 2018 the effective rate was 
4.00%, and no cash amounts have been drawn under this credit facility. 

9. Commitments and Contingencies 

Operating Leases and Unconditional Purchase Obligations

The Company has entered into various non-cancellable operating leases for certain offices with contractual 
lease periods expiring between 2018 and 2037. Rent expense was $6,804 and $3,423 for the three months 
ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively; and $15,116 and $8,448 for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company has also entered into agreements where it commits 
to certain usage levels related to outsourced hosting.
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Amounts of minimum future annual payments under non-cancellable operating leases and purchase obligations 
in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:  

Fiscal Year
Amount 

$
Remainder of 2018 7,912
2019 49,056
2020 59,892
2021 49,033
2022 36,135
Thereafter 406,270
Total future minimum payments 608,298

Litigation and Loss Contingencies 

The Company records accruals for loss contingencies when losses are probable and reasonably estimable. 
From time to time, the Company may become a party to litigation and subject to claims incidental to the 
ordinary course of business, including intellectual property claims, labour and employment claims and 
threatened claims, breach of contract claims, tax and other matters. The Company currently has no material 
pending litigation or claims. The Company is not aware of any litigation matters or loss contingencies that 
would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the business, consolidated financial position, results 
of operations, or cash flows.
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10. Shareholders’ Equity 

Public Offerings

In February 2018, the Company completed a public offering, in which it issued and sold 4,800,000 Class A 
subordinate voting shares at a public offering price of $137.00 per share. The Company received total net 
proceeds of $646,984 after deducting offering fees and expenses of $10,616.

In May 2017, the Company completed a public offering, in which it issued and sold 5,500,000 Class A 
subordinate voting shares at a public offering price of $91.00 per share. Subsequently, in June 2017, the 
Company issued and sold 825,000 Class A subordinate voting shares at the same price as a result of the 
underwriters' exercise of their over-allotment option. The Company received total net proceeds of $560,057
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $14,390 and other offering expenses of $1,128.

 
Common Stock Authorized 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A subordinate voting shares and an unlimited 
number of Class B multiple voting shares. The Class A subordinate voting shares have one vote per share and 
the Class B multiple voting shares have 10 votes per share.  The Class B multiple voting shares are convertible 
into Class A subordinate voting shares on a one-for-one basis at the option of the holder. Class B multiple 
voting shares will also automatically convert into Class A subordinate voting shares in certain other 
circumstances. 

Preferred Shares 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series. Each series 
of preferred shares shall consist of such number of shares and having such rights, privileges, restrictions and 
conditions as may be determined by the Company’s Board of Directors prior to the issuance thereof. Holders 
of preferred shares, except as otherwise provided in the terms specific to a series of preferred shares or as 
required by law, will not be entitled to vote at meetings of holders of shares.

Stock-Based Compensation 

As at September 30, 2018 there were 9,628,412 shares reserved for issuance under the Company's Stock Option 
Plan and Long Term Incentive Plan.  
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The following table summarizes the stock option and Restricted Share Unit ("RSU") award activities under 
the Company's share-based compensation plans for the nine months ended September 30, 2018:

Shares Subject to Options Outstanding Outstanding RSUs

Number of 
Options (1)

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price
$

Remaining 
Contractual 

Term (in 
years)

Aggregate 
Intrinsic 
Value (2)

$

Weighted 
Average 
Grant 

Date Fair 
Value

$
Outstanding 

RSUs

Weighted 
Average 
Grant 

Date Fair 
Value

$

December 31, 2017 7,353,546 20.67 6.81 590,700 — 2,498,678 53.84
Stock options granted 460,191 137.84 — — 70.15 —
Stock options exercised (1,595,015) 13.96 — — — —
Stock options forfeited (160,612) 43.56 — — — —
RSUs granted — — — — — 965,289 139.02
RSUs settled — — — — — (696,243) 49.31
RSUs forfeited — — — — — (152,552) 55.32

September 30, 2018 6,058,110 30.73 6.27 810,147 — 2,615,172 86.40

Stock options
exercisable as of
September 30, 2018 3,879,360 11.02 5.17 595,241

(1) As at September 30, 2018 3,218,762 of the outstanding stock options were granted under the Company's Legacy Option Plan and are 
exercisable for Class B multiple voting shares, and 2,839,348  of the outstanding stock options were granted under the Company's Stock 
Option Plan and are exercisable for Class A subordinate voting shares.

(2) The aggregate intrinsic value is calculated as the difference between the exercise price of the underlying stock option awards and the 
closing market price of the Company's stock as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

As at September 30, 2018 the Company had issued 243 Deferred Share Units under its Long Term Incentive 
Plan.

The following table illustrates the classification of stock-based compensation expense in the Consolidated 
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, which includes both stock-based compensation and 
restricted share-based compensation expense.  

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017

$ $ $ $
Cost of revenues 618 318 1,628 794
Sales and marketing 6,015 2,565 15,775 6,050
Research and development 14,719 8,595 39,223 21,681
General and administrative 4,833 1,898 11,675 5,659

26,185 13,376 68,301 34,184
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11. Changes in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The following table summarizes the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), which is 
reported as a component of shareholders’ equity, for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017:

Gains and Losses on Cash Flow 
Hedges

(all amounts net of tax)

Nine months ended
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017
$ $

Balance, beginning of the period 3,435 (1,818)

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications (6,099) 9,761
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 968 (1,089)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (5,131) 8,672
Balance, end of the period (1,696) 6,854

12. Net Loss per Share 

The Company applies the two-class method to calculate its basic and diluted net loss per share as both classes 
of its voting shares are participating securities with equal participation rights and are entitled to receive 
dividends on a share for share basis. 

The following table summarizes the reconciliation of the basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 
and the diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding. 
 

Three months ended Nine months ended
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2017
Basic and diluted weighted average number of

shares outstanding 106,647,222 98,777,975 104,976,730 94,502,097

The following items have been excluded from the
diluted weighted average number of shares
outstanding because they are anti-dilutive:

Stock options 6,058,110 7,777,762 6,058,110 7,777,762
Restricted share units 2,615,172 2,534,931 2,615,172 2,534,931

8,673,282 10,312,693 8,673,282 10,312,693

In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, the Company was in a loss position and 
therefore diluted loss per share is equal to basic loss per share. 
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